
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WESTERN URBAN
WATER COALITION, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD
OF WATER COMMISSIONERS, NORTHERN
COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
LOWER ARKANSAS VALLEY WATER
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, CITY OF AURORA,
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, CENTRAL
ARIZONA WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
CITY OF PHOENIX WATER SERVICES
DEPARTMENT, METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, EAST BAY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT, SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER
DISTRICT, SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY,
TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITY,
METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SALT LAKE &
SANDY, AND CENTRAL UTAH WATER CONSERVANCY
DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER LOS
ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT**

GUY R. MARTIN, ESQ.
DON BAUR, ESQ.
PAUL B. SMYTH, ESQ.
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005-2000
*Counsel for Western
Urban Water Coalition*

PETER D. NICHOLS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BERG HILL GREENLEAF
& RUSCITTI LLP
1712 Pearl Street
Boulder, Colorado 80302-5517
303-402-1600
pdn@bhgrlaw.com
*Counsel for Northern Colorado
Water Conservancy District,
Lower Arkansas Valley
Water Conservancy District*

SHAWN DRANEY, ESQ.
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN AND
MARTINEAU, PC
P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000
*Counsel for Metropolitan
Water District of Salt
Lake City & Sandy*

STEVEN E. CLYDE, ESQ.
CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS
201 South Main Street,
13th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2216
*Counsel for Central Utah
Water Conservancy District*

PATRICIA K. KELLY,
City Attorney
Chief Legal Officer
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 1575, Mail Code 510
Colorado Springs, Colorado
80903-1575

DAVID W. ROBBINS, ESQ.
HILL & ROBBINS P.C.
1441 Eighteenth Street,
Suite 100
Denver, Colorado 80202-1255
*Special Counsel for City
of Colorado Springs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT GENERALLY PROHIBITS THE DISCHARGE OF POL- LUTANTS BY POINT SOURCES EX- CEPT IN COMPLIANCE WITH NPDES REQUIREMENTS	3
A. MS4 STORM WATER DISCHARGES ARE SPECIFICALLY SUBJECT TO NPDES REQUIREMENTS	4
B. THE DISTRICT HOLDS NPDES PER- MITS FOR ITS MS4s	8
II. <i>MICCOSUKEE</i> IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE DISTRICT'S MS4.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 8
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5, 6
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 WL 761287 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975)	6
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(C)	5, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(D)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	3
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7, § 405 (1987)	6

REGULATIONS

38 Fed. Reg. 18,003 (July 5, 1973).....	5
71 Fed. Reg. 32,887 (June 7, 2006).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8)(ii).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(9)	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(13)	4
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys- tem (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697, 33,703 (June 13, 2008).....	7
Water Transfers Rule, 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)	4, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004), Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet’r, 2003 WL 22137034	7
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , Appeal Nos. 08-13652, 08-13653, 08-13657, 08-14921 & 08-16283 (consolidated) (11th Cir., Dec. 2, 2010), Br. for Resp’ts [EPA]	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 02-80309 Civ., 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2006), U.S. Mot. for Summ. J. and Mem. of Law in Supp., U.S. Ex. 1, Agency Interpretation on Application of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers, 2005 WL 6165796 (Aug. 5, 2005).....	7
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) State Program Status</i> , April 14, 2003, available at http://cfpub2.epa.gov/npdes/statestats.cfm	6
